
, 

Decision No. 76103 
r:1 ~ n rrn n ~n '" I ~ ~,~ ~ ~U11! H~ L~ "._ 

BEE'ORETHE PUBLIC UTILITE S Cm~ISSION OF THE S.l.ATE ~F CALIFORNIA 

In the i¥1attcr of the Application of ) 
SOtrT:MEST GAS COR.?ORATION for ) 
authority to increase natural gas ) 
rates in Placer County, California ) 

Application No. 49704 
(Filed October 2, 1967 
Amended October 21, 1968) 

Charles H. McCrea ~~d Lawrence w. Rooertson, Jr., 
for a~plican~. ' 

Kenneth "C .. Dederick, for Citizens of Tahoe City Arca and Users Qf 
Southwest Gas Service, protestant. 

Philip P. Greuner, for South Tahoe Cas Company, 
intereste~ party. 

David R. Larrouy, Counsel, A. L •. Gieleghem, and 
Robert C. !Iloeck, for t.he Commission st.a!!. 

INTERIM OPINION 

Applicant seeks authority to place in effect in its Placer 

County service area the rates del~~eated in its amendment to its 

application. On June 3, 1969, applic~~t !iled a second motion for 

emergency interim rate relief, a previous motion having been denied. 

The company in its second motion for emergency interim 

relief has indicated its Willingness to refund in whole or in part 

any interim increased rates if such increased rates ultimately are 

found to be unjust or unreasonable and that it will· post a bon~ to 

i.~sure such refund if t he Commission requires. 

The rates requested on an interi::l basis in the second 

motion tor inter~ re11e£ are the same as the proposed !L~~l rat¢s 

-1-



A-49704 

and in excess, o£ those orig~~ally requested as interim rates. The 

interim rates requested in the second 'motion along with the origin~l 

requested rates result in increases!or average monthly bills as 

indicated below: 
.. ., 

· · 
: Average Monthly Bills : 
: : : : : Se cond : : 

· · · · · · 
: : :Orig1xlal : :Interic.&: I.."'l.crease : 
:Usage : :Requested: :Proposed: Over : 
: in: : I.."lterim : : Final :Present: 

· Item · :Therms:?resent: Rates :Increase: Rates : Rates : 
I-lonthl:z: r.; sage, 
General Service 

$ 2.$6 Heat Only 75 $ 11.75 $ 13.34- $ 1.59 $ 14.6l 
Resid.and Small 

Cornm'l 100 14.60 16.69 2.09 lS.03 3.43 
Large,Co::nm'l 800 91.27 10$.23 16.96 110.36 19.09 

Interruptible 
Service 3,000 211.43 233.63 233.63 22.20 

I 
22 .• 20 

At the hearing £or the purpose of receiving tbe testimony 

of members of the public in Auburn, a public witness ~esti£ied 

relative to poor service ~"'l.d company inefficiencies in management 

but was unable to substantiate these except tor third party letters 

and reports Which were not received into the record. At Tahoe City 

lS addi~ional public witnesses testified as to various -ind1v!a~~1 

service problems With a number complaining that they had been 

Ihformed that there would be no increase in rates for five years. 

The staf! figures shown in t he following tabulation taken 

from page 6-3 or staff's Exhibit No. 48 include adjustments to pl~t 

~"'l.d expense to reflect exclusions tor excess profits of associated 

companies doing construction work for Southwest Oa:, excess amQunts . 
of plant constructed ~~d accounting corrections. 

-2-



A-49704 

.. 

No~hern California Service Ar~a 
Summary of Earnings 

E5tim~ted 12 1'40nths £nding Sept~m~r 30, 1962 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. Co.Exceeds Staff .. 
.. ~t~m .. Sta.!'!' .. Compan;z: .. A.-nount : Percent: .. . . .. 

Present Rates 
(~) (11..6)% upcrating Revenue: $ 460,939 $ 39;,478 $ 

Opera~ing Expen~es 4~!)~5 t~$;5'~) 41 1 7 "'"b:2 
Net Revenue (94:6;9) (~9.J.) ~, 4 

Rate Base 4,066,639 5,104,895 1,0;8,256 25.; 

Rate of Return 0.,2r; n::"Z:i:) % - (1.96)% 

ProEos~d Rates - Original 
(~~ '~~i) (l~:~) Operating Revenues ..... 527,740 $ 452,095 $ .... 

Operating Expenses 4~2~S72 4.01 o~~ Net Revenue . 7,855 (14:9 ) 002: 823) (117 .6,) 

. Rate Base 4,066,639 5,104,$95 1,038,2,6 2,.; 
Rate of Return 2.16% (0.29)% (2.45)% 

Proposed Rates - Amended 
°t·~) Operating Hevenues $ 565,307 ,.. 483,073 $ (ErG J2~4) ;;> 

Operating Expenses 4l*.ez~ 467 ,O~ ~;ol I 8" ., 
l~et Revenue <X09!rn:) (&;1) 14,432 16,0 

Rate Base 4,066,639 5,104 ,$95 1,038,256 25.5 

Rate of Return 3.0~~ 0.31% (~;:11)% 

(Red Figure) 

The rates requested in th.e original application and in t he 

original motion for emergency interim relief are at the same level 

as the rates now charg~d in the company's service area .in Incline 

Village, Nevada, which is immediately adjacent to the Placer County, 

Cali!ornia Service area. 

-3-



• 
A-4.9704 

Due t.o t. he length of time since the .filing o.f the 

application, and the expect.ed future time necessary for final 

decision, the interim order will grant interim rate relief. 

In order tJ~t the rights of the public will be fully 

prot.ected ~he applicant will be required to establish a separate 

reserve and to include therein revenues collected in excess 0 f 

t.hose result.ing from applica.tion of it.s present. rates. This 

reserve will be disposed of in whole or in part to applicant., or 

re£unds will be made to customers with 7% per annum interest if 

such increased rates are found to be unjust. or unreasonable. 

In granting the interim rates in the follomng order it 

must be understood that the Commission is not setting a precedent 

£or fin&l disposition of this proceeding or .for establishment 0.1" 

interim rates in any future proceedings. 

Findings 

The Commission finds that the originally requested interim 

rates are justified subject to the condition that it the complete 

record does not support a finding that such interim rates are 

reasonable, all or part of said increase will be subject. to refu."'ld 

with interest. The Commission further finds t.hat t.be rates contained 

in t he Second I'I!otion for interim relief are not justified. 

-4-



A-49704 

Further hearing on pe~itioner'$ motion is unneeessary. 

INTERIrwi ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that after the effec~ive d ate of this order 

and until further order of this Commission, applicant, Southwest 

Gas Corporation, is authorized to file for its Placer County Service 

area the reyised rate schedu,les a~tached to t he order as Appendix A 

and Appendix B. Such filing shall comply with General Order 

No. 96-A. The effective date or the revised schedules shall be four 

days after t he date of the filing. The revised schedules shall apply 

only to service rendered on or after the effective date thereof. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that applicant establish a special 

reserve for the purpose of accruing the amount or the increase in 

rates, and that applicant accrue to ~hat fund the difference 

between estimated gross revenues at present rates and revenues 

at the interim rates until further ordered by this Cocmission. 

Revenues COllected in eccess of t hose ultimately established in 

this proceeding Will be refunded to customers together with 7% 

per annum interest. 

The effective date of this order shall be ten days. al'ter 

the date hereof. 

Dated at _____ &n..;.-....;;.Fr:l.n.:.;;;;;;;~('"i;.:;:!\l'.;:r:,9 ___ , California, this .;);.-tlv day 

of AUGUST , 1969. 

Comm1~sionor A .. Vi. GA19V 

Pro~cnt 'out not participating.-

-5-



AP?IJ:CAEILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 2 

Schedule No. Go- J.::) 

Applicable to all cls.ssez o! custooers ~oX' a.ll fim nntural go.s service 
except service to customers qlJAl1ty1ng tor service tmder other rote schedules. 

Throughout the CompQl:)yf s cert1!1Ct\ted area. 1n Plo.cer County, exccpt 0.:1 
mo.y berec.!+..er 'be -provided. 

RATES -
Commod.i ty CWge: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

2 tberms or less 
26 tber.ns, pcr them 
64 therms., 1»r them 

274 tbems, ~r tberm. 
548 therms, per them. 

1,828 tilerms, per tQeI'Q 
6,398 ther.ns, per there:. 
9,l4O therms, per tberm 

Per Meter 
P~r Month 

$2.50 
.173 
.235 
.132 
.J,30 
.l26 
.l23 
.118 

~e num~r ot thcrmG sho.ll be deter.nil:lec. in s.ccord.3.nce 'W'ith the pr<>v1:::1orlS 
of Rule No. 20. 

Y..:tnimum Charges: 

Tbe minimum charges specified. belOW" correspond. to the :no.x1mum consumption 
in atly b1lling month ot the tull yeo:: ending the preceding September 30th. 

Y.A.Y.imum Billing Conc\ml~ 

457 tberms or less 

Over 457 tber=s but not more than 3,656 tb.erms 
Over 3,656 the:rmc but ::lot more thM 7,3J2 therms 
Over 7 J 3:12 t'o.e:rms 

(Continued.) 

M1:l1:nJm C~ge 
Per Me"cer 
Per Month 

Tbe ecncOd1 ty 
cho.rge tor ,the 
i'irst 2 tbcI'lllS 
or lese~ 
$ 50.0"''''''' 
$100.00* 
$250.00* 



RA.':m) - Contd.. -

APPENDn A 
Po.ge 2 or 2 

Schedule No. G .. l"O 

GENERALNATCRAL GAS S'3RVICE 

* ~se minimum charges shD.ll be appl1ca.ble to publ1c schools tor bills 
ba~ed. on regular meter reo.d1!lgs t'roc October tbrOt.lgh APril,. inclusive. 'n:e 
month~ m1nimum tor othe~ months W1ll be the comcod1ty charge for the tirst 
2 therms or les:. 

'","henever 'Premises ~'ere not serve-a. tor the t'ull yefJ: end1ng the 'Prece~ 
June 30th or whenever substantia.l cl'larlses ('J:XYI, or grea.ter tor corres~nd1ng 
months) c.re ~ ill gas consumption, the Util1ty may estimo.te tbe nw.xi:mJm 
billing month co~umptiOll. 

S?ECIALCONDITIONS . 
1. Ar.y customer who 1.J.Ses or ~ho is esti::l'lated. to use ill excesz 0-: 457 

therms in anyone month mAY be requ1ree. to Gign tl. contra.ct for one YC::J.X' o.s 
a precedent to eervice under this schedule, and said contract shall c~nt~ue 
ill force tllld etteC"t trom year to yeo.r therea.1"ter unti 1 either the Utility or 
toe customer shall give the other 'Wl"itten llotice of 0. desire to termi%l.o.te tbe 
name .tl.t least thirty days pnor to the expira.tiOll ot a:JX:/ such yeo.r. It" the 
customer perm.c.nellt~ cea.ses operatioll, such eontra.et ::;ha.ll llot't2lereat"ter 
continue 1n torce. 



APPLICABIUT'! 

AWEN.DlX :a 
Page 1 o! 2 

INmUroPTIBIE NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

Applicable, cubjeet to interruptions in supply no::: provided 1:0. speeio.1 
conditions 'belOW', to naturel gas service to customers located. nec.r exist1l:lg 
ma,illS having ~ d.elivery ca:pa.city c.nd sU'Pply ~ excess ot the then existing 
requirements o! firm customerG. 

Throughout the COInl;lony's certi!1ce.ted. o.%'ea. in Placer Count:;" except ~ 
Qily hereatter be 'Provided.. 

RATES 

First 
Next 
Next. 
Next 
Over 

525 therms, per them 
525 thermz, ~r them 

1,050 therms, per there 
8,400 thems, -per them 

lO,500 teems, per them 

Fe:: Meter 
Per Month 

T'c.e :c.tmioer of therma sho.ll be deter.n1ned in ~ecorda:c.ce 'With the prOvisions 
oot Rule No. 2C. 

Y.dl:1imum Chsrp:e: 

$190.00 per month, o.ccumulati ve 8:lO.U8 1ly • 

SPECIAL CONDI'l'IONS 

1. Service under this schedule is subject to d.iscont1nUOJlee 'W'ithout 
notice 1n case or en o.ct\Ul.1 or thrcQ:tc::::.ed shortage o'! ns.ttc:'c.l ellS, ..... hether 
due to 1nsu!£ieient supply or to inae.equate t%'Q..llZlUssion or de l1 very 
capacity or the ~o.cil1ties or either the ~t1l1ty or its vholes~~ 3up~lier. 
~e ~t1l1ty ~11 not be l!eble tor ~es Occo.c1o~ed by ~ter:U'Ption or 
di~co:c.tinuenee or zer/1ce ~u,plied uu~~r thic sc~edulc. 

(Continued) 



Seb.edule No. G-60 

SPECL\L CONDITIONS - Contd.. 

2. In the event tba.t1t is necesse.ry to discontinue service under this 
scbedule, the comodity charge and the m1n1rr.um. charge will be ,rorated on 
the bs.e1::: ot the ratio ot tbe n\lXl:ber or d.e.ys or. .... hich service vas e.v1l1lc.ble 
to the number or days in the 'bill:f.ng -period. For this 'Purpose ~rvice will 
'be considered o.va.ila.ble ir eu:rto.1led by the Ut111ty leZ3 tba.r:l. (8) hours in 
FJJlY :Particular dJJ.y. 

3. No customer sha.ll 'be entitled. to :::erv1ee hereunder tor new or 
addition.e.l equipment unles~ adequate stand-by equipment and. ruel .ellall bD.ve 
been tirst provided there tor , said sto.nd-by :t:acilities to be ready a.t all 
times tor 1I:!meQ.1a.te operation in the event that the GUPW'ly or ga.:; b.e~r 
she.l1 'be po.rt13.1ly or total4" eurta.1led. 

4. A contract covering the tuel raquirements ot the customer durirl,g 
the opero.tion ot bis plo.nt or esta.blisl::nent, tor 0. :t>er1<Xl ot o.t leASt one (1) 
year, '10"111 be required e.s a. conditio=. precedent to serrlee uncler this 
sched.ule, end. shall continue in torce a.nd etfect thereafter tram year to year 
until either the Util1ty or the customer shall give the other thirty (30) 
days' 'W'l"1tten notiee ot II d.esire to te:t"l2li::le.te the same a.t lea.st tll1rty (30) 
days prior to the expiration ot any such year. It the eustomer pern:.o.nently 
cea.ses ~l"6.tions 1 such contro.et she.ll not tberean.er cont1nw: in torce. 


